
rumor;

VOLUME 15 NO. 3 SEPTEMBER 1989 WHOLE NUMBER 59

To6avj xtiebs yesterday
u>ith tomorrow) £or cotufmatg.



SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
P.O.Box 1303, Santa Barbara, CA 93116-1303

1989 OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS
(805)

President, Beatrice Mohr McGrath 967-8954
1st Vice President-Programs, Jan Gibson Cloud 965-7423
2nd Vice President-Membership, Alma Thompson 962-3943
Treasurer, Julia Carr 965-4314
Recording Secretary, Arlene Langstaff Doty 968-1162
Corresponding Secretary, Gladys Beckwith 965-4924
Parliamentarian, Dorcas Robson 969-4277
Librarian, Ruth Brooks Scollin 965-2646
Director-at-Large, Al Hardy 736-9637
Director-at-Large, Helen Miller 687-1196
Director-at-Large, Sandra Strickland 969-0770

1989 COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN

Book, Jan Gibson Cloud 965-7423
Bus Travel, Doreen Cook Dullea 969-3935
Education, Pat Case 964-5829
Hospitality, Ruth Tapper 963-5836
Locale Interest Sessions, Merna McClenathen 964-3005
Member List & Mail Labels, Robert Ball 685-4278
Publication Distribution, Helen Rydell 687-3234
Research, Helen Rydell
Sales, Grace Ekvall 569-0446

PAST PRESIDENTS

Ken Mathewson 1987-88
Jan Gibson Cloud 1985-86
Doreen Cook Dullea 1984
Norman E. Scofield 1983
Harry W. Titus 1979/1982
Emily Perry Thies 1981

Bette Root Kot 1980
Mary Ellen Galbraith 1978
Carlton M. Smith 1977

*Selma Bankhead West 1975-6
Harry R. Glen 1974-75
Carol Forbes Roth 1972-73

*Deceased

. ..ooOoo...

ANCESTORS WEST is published quarterly in March, June
September and December. As available, current and back
issues are $2 plus mail cost. Articles of family his
tory or historical nature are solicited and accepted as
space permits. SBCGS assumes no responsibility for
items submitted by contributors or advertisers
MEMBERSHIP: Individual $15; Family $20; Friend $25-
Donor $50; and Patron $100. Dues payable January l'
through December 31.
TREE TIPS newsletter is published on a monthly basis.

...ooOoo...

T?r?S??S? W^T' EdUOr Pro~tem' Beatrice Mohr McGrath1KLE TIPS, Editor, Sharon Doyle, 962-4079



ANCESTORS WEST

ISSN 0734-4938

87

VOLUME 15, NO. 3 SEPTEMBER 1989

TABLE OF CONTENTS

President's Message 88

California Birth Certificates 88

Ancestors Table - Patsy Lee Brock, No. 63 89

Julius Goode Doty Bible, Arlene Langstaff Doty 92

North County News - Greeta and Al Hardy 98

Descendants of Charlemagne 101

Chicago Project Unearths Cemetery 101

Soldiers Present at the Founding of 102
Santa Barbara

Santa Barbara Mayors 1850-1981 103

The Seed Bed - Marilyn Owen 104

Records Inventory Microfilming Project 108

New in the Library - Doris Crawford 111

Queries - Carolyn Curtis 115

Surname Index 118

...ooOoo...

Donations of books, pamphlets and periodicals to the
SBCGS Library are tax deductible and are reported in
the NEW IN THE LIBRARY section.

Contribute to the Half and Half Book Buy Program.
Recommendations for the purchase of books may be made
to the Book Committee.



88

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

One of the pleasures that accompanies my interest in
genealogy and in our society, is browsing through
the quarterly magazines that come across my desk.
Besides looking for hints and clues as personal aids,
I look for interesting items for our publications.
Recently, the following drew my attention and tickled
my FUNNYBONE.

"An anonymous individual once wrote that the member
ship of every organization is made of four types
of bones: 1. WISHBONES - those who sit around
and wish everyone else would do all the work; 2.
JAWBONES - those who do all the talking, but very
little of anything else; 3, KNUCKLEBONES - those
who knock everything that others try to do; and
4, BACKBONES - those who do all the work with
little or no fanfare."

I commiserate with the societies that may have these
problems. Fortunately, we have strong BACKBONES at
SBCGS and our only chore is trying to gather in all
those who want to volunteer. If you haven't been
called and want to get involved, don't wait, give me a
call, or try and tag me at the general meeting if you
can (I'm the one flitting from one place to another).
Speaking of volunteers, bless them all, we need to send
up a reminder that staff will be needed soon for the
library. Summer vacations have interrupted our sche
dules and we'll need to get back on track for the busy
fall ahead. If you haven't been contacted, or if you
just thought about it, call Doris Crawford and let her
know you'd like to join her team. They're a nice group
and provide a grand service for us all.

Speaking of the busy fall, be sure to watch for each
news letter so you'll be aware of our plans for you. It
is time for our biennial bookfare plus excellent speak
ers scheduled for our interest and benefit. See you
soon...

...ooOoo...

CALIFORNIA BIRTH CERTIFICATES

lU •?e1noJlfornia Genealogical Society Newsletter of
April 1989, we are cautioned about requesting birth
records from Sacramento. Example: original birth cert
ificate was misplaced, request was made for replacement.
The document received was a "certified abstract of birth-
It had only the name of the child, date of birth, and
date it was filed and issued. No city of birth, nor
complete name of mother, no name of father. A call to
^n^ff° ifndiC?ted the "certified abstract" is issuedautomatically unless you ask for a photo-copy of the
certificate of birth when you need a copy of the"
original certificate.



ANCESTORS TABLE

Patsy Lee Brock
P. 0. Box 31075
Santa Barbara, CA. 93130

—1. Patsy Lee Brock

—II.

2. Lowell Clair Brock
3. Bernice Eleanora

Swanson

—III.

4. William Clay Brock
5. Effie May Arnold
6. Samuel August

Swanson

—IV,

8.

9.

10.

11.
12.

Christina Amanda
Cecelia Turner

Henry Clay Brock
Jenny Smith
(#2. William Crane)
Henry Clay Arnold
Amanda Hottel
Sven Svensson

13. Maja Stina Anders-
dotter

14. Samuel August (Gust-
afsson)Turner

15. Maria Louisa
Lagerstrom

—V.

18. James Smith
19. Mary Trinkle

89

BORN DIED

Year State Year State

1930 NE

1902 IN 1975 WA

1902 NE

1874 IL 1975 ID

1876 IN 1953 ID

1847 1931
b. Lonneberga, Kalmar

Sweden

d. NE

1856 1927
b. Oppeby, Ostergotland,

Sweden
d. NE

1851
1856

IN

IN

1885 IL

1910 IN

1847 IN 1910 NE
1857 VA 1882 IN

1806 1890
b. Eksjo, Jonkoping,SWE
d. Lonneberga, Kalmar,SWE
1815 1872

b. Lonneberga, Kalmar,SWE
d. Lonneberga, Kalmar,SWE

1830 1912
b. Mollila, Kalmar,SWE
d. NE

b. Oppeby, Ostergotland,
Sweden

d. NE



90

20. Alexander Arnold 1821 KY 1904 IN
21. Elizabeth Roberts 1823 IN 1914 IN
22. William Penn Hottel 1822 VA 1872 IN
23. Lydia Spigel 1824 VA 1887 IN
24. Sven Magnusson 1770

25. Greta Johansdotter
b. Hult, Jonkoping,SWE
1768

26. Anders Perrson
b. Hult, Jonkoping,SWE
1777

27. Lisa Sunesdotter
b. Pelarme, Jonkoping,SWE
1780

28. Johans Gustafsson
b.Karlstorp,Jonkoping,SWE
1780

29. Maja Stina Svens-
b.Lonneberga, Kalmar, SWE

dotter

—VI.

42. John Roberts
43. Lydia Cravens
44. John Hottel
45. Elizabeth Swartz
48. Magnus Mansson

49. Kaisa Svensdotter
50. Johans Persson
51. Kaisa Persdotter
52. Petter Andersson
53. Catherina Christians-

dotter
54. Sune Hansson
55. Lina Persdotter

56. Gustaf Mansson

57. Catharina Samuels-
dotter

58. Sven Phillipsson

59. Kirsten Carlsdotter

—VII.

88. John Jacob Hottel
89. Mary Rinker

1797 1882
b. Hjorted, Kalmar, SWE
d. NE

PA

PA

1777 VA 1832 VA
1832 VA

1735
b. Horeda, Jonkoping,SWE

1735 SWE
1749

b. Karlstorp,Jonkoping,SWE
1737

b. Lonneberga,Kalmar,SWE

1753

b. Lonneberga, Kalmar,SWE
1771

b. Blackstad,Kalmar,SWE
1772

b. Tuna, Kalmar, SWE.

1752 VA
1755 VA

1820 VA
1820 VA



91

(VII)
90. Peter Swartz 1820 VA
91. Susannah Patton

110. Pers Nilsson
111. Kirstin Svensdotter
116. Phillip Ericson 1736 1802

d. Blackstad, Kalmar,SWE
117. Maja Persdotter 1736 Sweden

—VIII.
176. George Hottel 1728 GER. 1787 VA

—IX.
352. John Hottel 17-- GER 1760 VA

. . .ooOoo..

Continued from page 114

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND, WALES:
Genealogists' Magazine, Vol. 23:2, June 1989
Glamorgan Family History Society Journal,

#2, 1983; 3,4,5, 1984; 7,8, 1985; 9, 10, 11,
1986;12, 13, 14, 1987; 15, 1988. Donated by
Den Thomas.

The Greenwood Tree, Vol. 14:2, Apr. 1989
Hertfordshire People, #36, Spring 1989
Journal of Aberdeen and North East Scotland Family

Hist. So c, #29, Winter 1988; #30, Spring 1989
Journal of the Bristol & Avon Family Hist. Society

#56, June 1989
Journal of North Middlesex Family Hist. Society,

Vol. 6:1,2,4,1983-1984; Vol.7:1-4, 1984-1985;
Vol. 8:1-4, 1985-1986; Vol.9:1-4, 1986-1987;
Vol.10:1-4, 1987-1988; Vol.11:1,2 1988-1989.
Donated by Dan Thomas.

Wiltshire Family Hist. Society, #33,April 1989

FAMILY PUBLICATIONS

Bailey Branches, Vol. II;2,3, 1989. Donated by
Peggy Singer.

The Family Connection of the Cothren-Cochran(e)
Surname, Vol.1:3. Dcnated by Carol Kosai.

Trie Family Connection of the O'Neil-Neil-O'Neal
Surname, Vol.1:3. Donated by Carol Kosai.

The Parke Society, Vol. XXVI:1,2, 1989.
Taft Talk, #16, May 1989.



92

THE J ^-'"-"''//i-^.-

HOLY BIBLE,
OOSTAIMSn TBI

OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS,
TCMitTULII WITH TBI

APOCRYPHA. CONCORDANCE. AND PSALMS OF DAVID IN METRE.

Cranslatcb oat of tbr Original Conquts;

ASP

WITH ALL FORMER TRANSLATIONS DILIGENTLY COMPARED AND REVISED.

BEAT*TIFTTI,I.Y ILU'STHATEP.

PHILADELPHIA AND BOSTON: GEORGE MACLEAN.
CINCINNATI AND CHICAGO: E. HANNAFORD & CO.

NEW YORK: MACLEAN. GIBSON 4 CO.
SAN FRANCISCO: F. DEWING 4 CO.



93

j.ntii4j 'fJ/r/y 'i-i'/^V J' fife

IW-W/l



9 4



95

BIRTHS - continued

Lucy Edna Doty, born at Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara

County, California, January 6, 1884

Hattie Alice Doty, borne at Santa Barbara, Santa

Barbara County, California, February 19, 1886

Benjamin Harrison Doty, born at Dos Pueblos, Santa

Barbara, California, June 5, 1888

Elmer Nathan Doty, born at Dos Pueblos, Santa Barbara

County,California, July 12, 1890

Russel Emmit Doty, born at Santa Barbara City,

January 3, 1892

Minnie Ellen Doty, born at Naples, Santa Barbara,

California, January 25, 1895

Mary Evelyn Doty, born at Naples, Santa Barbara,

California, May 12, 1895



96

jfiAt.Jt ft? "/*



9 7

<< A'. A' Jlr<r<n/-, • •> rtz

#/,.* .'.: rfU A.,,,,



98
InIcdi— th County M^vmi

by Greeta and Al Hardy

This quarter we are deviating from the straight and
narrow path of genealogy into some interesting history.
You could call it a lead-in for the Vandenberg
Genealogical Society's Cemetery Listing Project. We
will be following, in the main, the life of William
Benjamin Foxen and his contributions to California
becoming part of the United States.

William Benjamin Foxen, son of James Foxen and Sara
Smith Foxen, was born in Norwich, England in 1796. As
a young boy he went to sea, serving in both the Royal
Navy and later the Merchant Marine, in which branch he
became a First Mate.

As early as 1817 he sailed around Cape Horn. After
acquiring a ship of his own, he began trading up and
the the Pacific Coast and in the Sandwich Islands,
known today as the Hawaiian Islands.

In 1820 Foxen was in Santa Barbara. At this time Don
Jose de La Guerra, commandante of the Presidio of Santa
Barbara, had the misfortune of losing his schooner at
what is now the Goleta slough. de La Guerra's men were
attempting to salvage the schooner. Foxen told de La
Guerra that the ship was repairable. Using indian
labor Foxen repaired the ship and entered into a
partnership with Don Jose de La Guerra.

While scouting local ranches for cargoes of hides and
tallow, Foxen had occasion to visit Rancho San Ysidro
in El Montecito owned by Tomas Olivera. While
negotiating for hides and tallow with Senor Olivera,
Foxen met the latters step-daughter, Eduarda del Carmen
Osuna, and fell in Love with her.

In order for Foxen to marry Eduarda Osuna, he had to
embrace the catholic faith, and was given conditional
baptism at Mission Santa Barbara on 4 August 1830. Don
Daniel Hill was his Sponsor. Foxen's baptismal name
was Guillermo Domingo.

26 May 1831 William Domingo Foxen and Eduarda del
Carmen Osuna were married and veiled according to the
roman ritual at the Mission Santa Barbara. Don Daniel
Hill along with his wife Dona Rafaela Ortega were the
witnesses.

In 1837, Foxen acquired the rights to • the Rancho
Tinaquaic, a Mexican land grant. Rancho Tinaquaic was
a small land grant, just over 8,800 acres. Foxen,
Eduarda and their two young children moved to the
rancho in late 1837 and occuoied their new adobe home.



99

The Foxen adobe was situated a short distance south, in
Foxen Canyon, of Tepusquet Road. Foxen was the first
white settler in the Sisquoc Valley. Foxen ran cattle,
raised horses, and the rancho was known for the soap
made there.. Here the Foxens lived until 1847. During
this period five more children were born to Benjamin
and Eduarda. Their family now numbered seven.

In 1846 the United States was making an attenpt to
claim California from the Mexican government and make
it part of the United States.

Don Julian, as Foxen was known, 50 years old at this
time learned of an attempt by Mexican forces to ambush
Fremont and his men at Gaviota Pass. After much
deliberation Foxen decided to warn Fremont of the
ambush, and at the same time to volunteer his services
in guiding the American forces over the little known
San Marcos Pass, which in reality was nothing more than
an indian horse trail, and into Santa Barbara from
behind the town. Fremont and his men were camped on
the Rancho Tinaquaic not far from Foxens adobe. (NOTE:
There is some contraversy as to whether the Mexican
military in Santa Barbara were in ambush at Gaviota
Pass or down south in the area of Los Angeles opposing
the main American force. That is not part of this
story, so we leave it with this parenthetical note.)

Don Julian led the troops to the summit of San Marcos
Pass. He then returned home, leaving his eldest son
Guillermo Jose Juan to guide the troops down the other
side to Santa Barbara.

On 27 December 1846 Colonel John C. Fremont and his
troops entered Santa Barbara and raised the Stars and
Stripes. Most of the Spanish population, mainly women,
children and the infirm were at mass when the American
occupation of Santa Barbara occured. Consequently
there was no battle and no blood was shed.

Because of Foxens aid to Fremont, he was considered a
traitor by his neighbors in the Sisouoc Valley who were
loyal to the Mexican government. The adobe home of the
Foxens was burned and sacked on three separate
occasions. Finally, fearing for their lives, Don
Julian, Eduarda, and their seven children were forced
to leave Rancho Tinaauaic. They found refuge at the
missions of Santa Ines and La Purisima. For a time
they also lived with Don Daniel Hill on the La Patera
Rancho, near what is now Goleta. During this long
period of exile four more children were born.

After seven years the tempers of Don Julian's neighbors
had cooled. They agreed that he had acted "for the
good of the country" and Don Julian and Eduarda were
able to return to the Rancho Tinaqluaic. Their family



100

now numbered ten. Their last child was born after
their return to the Rancho.

Don Julian returned to his life as a rancher. He again
raised cattle and was known for his horses.

In the 1860's Foxen was instrumental in helping to lay
out the stage route over San Marcos Pass. Don Julian
had the honor of driving the first stage over the route
he knew so well. And it was his horses that pulled
that first stage plus the others that were to follow.
Foxen's adobe became a stage coach stop.

William Benjamin Foxen died 19 February 1874. For a
time he was buried on a hillside across from his adobe
home. When the Chapel of San Ramon was completed and
dedicated, Don Julian's remains were taken from this
temporary grave and reintered in the chapel graveyard.
Eduarda del Carmen Osuna de Foxen died 6 September 1894
and lies in an unmarked grave, at her request, beside
Don Julian.

Fremont, who made no mention of Foxen or the Gaviota
Pass incident in his famous autobiography, achieved
enduring fame.

But what of the obscure patriot who sleeps under a
marble column at the head of Foxen Cayon overlooking
the Sisquoc highway to Santa Maria? Few persons
realize that the sovereignty of California, and indeed
the future course of world history, hinged on the soul
searching decision which Benjamin Foxen made more than
143 years ago "for the good of the Country."

Today the descedants of Frederick and Ramona Foxen
Wickenden continue to live in the valley. Ramona was
the daughter of Don Julian.

BIBLIOGRAPHY:

There are too many references to list them all here.
Among the list are the following.

Archives: Mission Santa Ines
Mission Santa Barbara

Books: Benefield, Hattie Stone, FOR THE
GOOD OF THE COUNTRY, 1961

Santa Maria Historical Society,
THIS IS OUR VALLEY

Thompkins, Walter A., Various books
on Santa Barbara County history



101

Newspapers: Santa Maria Times:

31 July 1931 to 3 May 1967
various issues

Santa Barbara News-Press

4 Feb 1951 to 13 Aug 1967
various issues

Wickenden, Winston F., Talk before the
Central Coast Stamp Club.
19 September 1981

...ooOoo...

DESCENDANTS OF CHARLEMAGNE

The Governing Council of the INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY OF
THE DESCENDANTS OF CHARLEMAGNE has announced the the
Society will once again take applications for the
consideration of admission to the Society. Require
ments for admission are proof of a direct descendant
from the Emperor Charlemagne, in either the male or
female line. Each generation shall be proved by
reasonable and generally accepted sources of informa
tion.

For additional information and proper forms, please
contact the Society at the following address:

The Society of Descendants of Charlemagne
Office of the Governor General
P. 0. Box 76
Sylvester, West Virginia 25193

...ooOoo...

CHICAGO PROJECT UNEARTHS CEMETERY

Excavations at a 20-acre site in Chicago have revealed
the remains of more than 35,000 people. The site was
once the location of the Cook County poorhouse and a
state mental hospital according to Barry Fleig, who is
compiling material for a guide book to Chicago
cemeteries. Developers have unearthed portions of an
old cemetery that Fleig claims could contain victims
of the 1871 Chicago fire.

from the Santa Barbara News Press 1989



102

SOLDIERS PRESENT AT THE FOUNDING OF SANTA BARBARA PRESIDIO

Soldiers present at the founding of the Presidio in 1782, not
including the Indian auxiliaries, were known as "soldados de
cuera", because of the leather jackets they wore. Many of their
descendants became well known residents of Santa Barbara. There
were eight officers and 36 men present.

Captain, Jose Francisco de Ortega
First Lieutenant, Pablo Antonio Cota
Second Lieutenant, Jose Dario Arguello
First Sergeant, Jose Raymundo Carrillo
Second Sergeant, Jose Maria Ortega
Third Sergeant, Ignacio Olivera
First Corporal, Pedro Amador
Second Corporal, Jose Ignacio Rodriguez

PRIVATE SOLDIERS

Jose Ayala Luig Pena
Juan Ballesteros Vicenta Quijada
Salvador Cervantes Martin R Js
Mariano Cota ! io RJchin
Juan Dommguez j in Rodri
Anastasio Felix JuaJ M> Romer*
Rosalino Fernandez E io Ruiz
Jose M. Flores Jose Ruiz
Francisco Garcia Tadeo Sanchez
Isidro German Guillermo Soto
Felipe Gonzalez Juan Franco Soto
Tomas Gonzalez E io Valdez
Juan Leyva Jo*e Valdfiz
Juan Jose Lobo

Juan Valencia
Jose Logo Manuel Valensuela
Luis Logo Jose valensuela
Manuel Machado Juan ViUa
Jose I. Martinez Vicenta p mia

Information obtained from "The Early Days of Santa Barbara,
California" by Walter A. Hawley (New York 1910), p. 99,
Appendix I.

...ooOoo...

If your ancestors lived in Georgia during the Civil War, they may
be listed on the SALT BOOKS at the Georgia State Archives on
Microfilm 73/4. Families are listed by county, who were supplied
the scarce commodity of salt. Salt could be used in lieu of
money for barter. The state intervened in the distribution of
salt in order to assure equal access to all.



103

SANTA BARBARA MAYORS

Santa Barbara was incorporated April 9, 1850. At that time
it was governed by a Mexican common council, or "ayuntamiento"
California became the 31st state several months later that
same year.

About 1870 the city government was "anglicized". This was
the period in which English was spoken more than Spanish,
as the language of public record. Only two of the mayors,
who served before 1870, could speak English.

Joaquin De la Guerra was the elected "alcalde", or mayor,
when Santa Barbara officially became American in April, 1850.

The following list is of mayors who served Santa Barbara
from 1850 to the present, along with the date when their
term of office began.

Joaquin De la Guerra 1850
Lewis T. Burton Aug. 1850
Francis De la Guerra Nov. 1850
Joaquin Carillo 1851
Isaac J. Sparks 1853
Pablo De la Guerra 1855
Antonio De la Guerra 1856
Mortimer Cook 1874
Garrett T. Richards 1874
Mortimer Cook 1876
R. L. Chamberlain 1878
P. J. Barber 1880
Charles Fernald 1882
G. W. Coffin 1884
J. W. Coffin 1886
John P, Stearns 1888
P. J. Barber 1890
Edward W. Gaty 1892
John M. Holloway 1894
Frank M. Whitney 1896
Edmund N. Burke 1898
C. A. Storke 1899
George S. Edwards 1901
Thomas D. Wood 1905
Elmer J. Boeseke 1907
Clio L. Lloyd 1909
Elmer J. Boeseke 1911
Frank A. Smith 1913
Willis M. Slosson 1915
Harvey T. Nielson 1918
James E. Sloan 1921
C. M. Andera 1923
H. A. Adrian 1925
T. R. Finley 1927
Harvey T. Nielson 1931
E. 0. Hanson 1935
P. J. Maher 1936
Herbert E. Weyler 1945
Norris Montgomery 1947
John T. Rickard 1953
Floyd 0. Bohnett 1957
Edward L. Abbott 1959
Don MacGillivray 1963
Gerald Firestone 1968
David Shiffman 1971
Sheila Lodge 1981

(News-Press, April 11, 1982, Santa Barbara, California)



104

THE SEED BED

A Column of Local Sources

by Marilyn Owen

New at the LPS Goleta Library

The LDS Goleta Library, 478 Cambridge Rd., has
recently acquired the Microfiche Reference Collection,
Part II, and as with the Microfiche Reference Col
lection Part I, which the library already had, this
new collection contains approximately one hundred
titles. We will begin to list some of these titles
this time in "The Seed Bed". The complete index for
both volumes I & II is found in the gray binder, locat
ed in the supply cabinet at the library. Another
recent acquisition is the latest version of the Family
History Library Catalogue (the complete holdings of
the Salt Lake Library). Salt Lake is constantly adding
new materials to its library, so be sure to check
the catalgue frequently for new items which might
interest you. The hours of the Goleta LDS library
are: Wednesday and Thursday, 1:00-5:00, 7:00-9:00;
Friday, 9:00-3:00; Saturday, 9:30-12:00.

Microfiche Reference Collection Part II

5 fiche Belgium Gazetteers—Place names for Belgium
31 Dictionnaire genealoqique des families

canadiennes depuis la fondation de la
colonie jusqu'a nos jours—Genealogical
Dictionary of Canadian Families from the
Founding of the Colony to early 1800's.

19 Czechoslovakia, Gazetteers
61 Denmark, Gazetteers
10 France, Gazetteers
2 England, Census Indexes: Register of Towns

indexed by street for the 1841-1881 Census
for England and Wales.

2 Germany (State) Gazetteers
4 Barthel, Stephen. Gazetteer of Parish and

Civil Jurisdictions in West Prussia
4 Dunker, N. Verzeichnis der WUrttembergischen

Kirchenbucher—Description and Inventory
of the Parish Register of WUrttemberg.

1 Guldenapfil, Karl. Die Evangelischen
KirchenbQcher ThOringens—Description
and Inventory of the Protestant Parish
Registers of ThUringia, Germany.

1 Krudewig, Anton. Neus Verzeichnis der
Kirchenbtlcher der ehemaligen Rheinprovinz--
A Descriptive Inventory of the Parish
Registers of the former Province of
Rheinland, Germany.



105

THE SEED BED Microfiche Reference Collection II cont.

3 fiche Praetorius, Otfried. Kirehenbucher und
Standesregister fur alle Wohnpiatze ine
Land Hessen. Descriptive Inventory of
the Parish Registers and Civil Records
for the former Grandduchy of Hessen.

4 Province of Silesia, Germany, Gazetteer
19 Hungary, Gazetteer
4 Enfuhrung in die Deutsche Sippenforschung

in Polen und dem PreuBischen Osten Poland
Genealogy, Handbooks, etc.

66 Switzerland, Gazetteers
6 Yugoslavia, Gazetteers
4 U.S. Archives & Libraries. Guide to Gene

alogical Research in the National Archives
1 Dubester, Henry J. State Censuses—

An Annotated Bibliography of Censuses
of Population Taken after the Year 1790
by States and Territories of the U.S.

3 Banks, Charles Edward. The Planters of
the Commonwealth. (A register of early
immigrants to New England, showing their
time of arrival and places of origin.)

2 Lancour, A. Harold. A Bibliography of Ship
Passengers Lists 1538-1825. (Shows ship
names and date of arrival, and where
the lists are published.)

4 Miller, Olga K. Migration Emigration
Immigration 2 vols.

4 Morton, Allen Directory of European
Passenger Steamship Arrivals for
the Year 1890-1930

5 Fanning*s Illustrated Gazetteer
of the U.S.

4 Mitchell, Samuel Augustus. An Accompaniment
to Mitchell's Reference & Distance Map
of the U.S.

2 Kirkham, E. Kay A Handy Guide to Record
Searching in the Larger Cities of the
United States

6 Index to American Genealogies
(through 1900) Joel Munsell's Sons

2 Coldham, Peter Wilson American Loyalist
Claims abstracted from Public Record Office

26 Digested Summary and Alphabetical List
of Private Claims which have been
Presented to the House of Representatives
(Originally published in 1853)
Genealogical Publishing Company

5 A General Index to a Census of Pensioners
for Revolutionary or Military Services
(from list reported in 1840 U.S. census).

6 Rejected or Suspended Applications for
Revolutionary War Pensions (1852 Reprint)

to be continued next issue



106
THE SEED BED, cont.

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Collection
(continued from last issue)

Our library is located in room 8 of the Goleta
Community Center, 5689 Hoilister Avenue, Goleta.
The library is open on Thursdays (except holidays)
from 10-3, and on the 2nd Saturday of each month,
after our General Meeting.

UNITED STATES:

Historical Data relating to Counties, Cities and Towns
in Massachusettes by Kevin H. White

Ashfield Vital Records, Massachuetts NEHGS
A History of Williamsburg in Massachusettes

compiled by Phyllis Baker Deming
Early Records of Lancaster, Massachusettes

by Hardy Nourse
A Pepperell Reader Bicentennial Issue,

Pepperell, Massachusettes
Haverhill, MA Vital Records 2 vols.

Topsfield Historical Society
The Mary & John—a Story of the Founding of

Dorchester, Massachusetts by Maude P. Kuhns
Genealogical Dictionary of Rhode Island

by John Osborne Austin
Washington, Rhode Island births by Aden G. Beaman
Pelig Burroughs Journal 1778-1798 The Tiberton, R.I.

Years Edited by Ruth Wilder Sherman
Genealogies of Rhode Island Families 2 vols. Gene

alogical Publishing Company from R.I. Periodicals.
Early Connecticut Marriages as found in Ancient

Church Records prior to 1800 by Frederick Bailey
Apprentices of Connecticut 1637-1900 by Kathy Ritter
Genealogies of Connecticut Families 3 vols. NEHGR
Families of Ancient New Haven (CT) 3 vols.

Compiled by Donald Lines Jacobus
History of Ancient Wethersfield (CT) 2 vols.

by Henry R. Stiles
History of Ancient Windsor (CT) 2 vols.

by Henry R. Stiles
Families of Old Fairfield (CT) 3 vols. Donald Jacobus
Registers of the Dutch Church of Kingston, NY

1660-1809 Roswell R. Hoes
New York Area Key—A Guide to the

Genealogical Records of the State
of New York by Florence Clint.

New York State Census Records 1790-1925—
A Bibliography Bulletin 88
Compiled by Marilyn Douglas Si Melinda Yates

Descriptive Inventory of the New York Collection—
Finding aids to the microfilmed manuscript
collection of the Genealogical Society of Utah
by Arlene Eakle



107

THE SEED BED, Cont.

SBCGS Collection, United States, cont.

Crum Elbou Tax Lists, including
Nine Partners, Charlotte. NY 1738-1779

Scandinavian Immigrants in New York 1630-1674
by John 0. Evjen

1876 History Erie Co., New York by Cresfield Johnson
The Palentine Famlies of New York 2 vols.

Henry Z Jones Jr.
History of the Genesee Country Vol. Ill Biographical

(Western New York) S.J. Clarke Pub. Co.
Census of New York City circa 1703 from Documentary

History of the State of New York
by E.B. O'Callogahar

New York City Ward Maps reprint
Abstracts of Utica Sentinel and Gazette Newspapers

Oneida Co., New York. 3 vols 1825-1829
Onodaga County Wills, 1796-1823 Vol. 1

Hanon Heritage Publishing Co.
Index to the History of Suffolk Co., New York

W.W. Munsell & Co. Publishing
Steuben County Federal Census transcript 1810

"Tree Talks" transcript Dec. 1983
Rensselaer County Federal Census Transcript 1800

"Tree Talks" transcript.
Settlers of Albany County, New York 1630-1800

by Jonathan Pearson
Historic White Plains by John Rasch
Nassau Suburbia, U.S.A. by Edward J. Smith
Huntington Town Records 3 vols, by Charles Street
10,000 Vital Records of Central New York 1813-1850

by Fred Q. Bowman
10,000 Vital Record of Western New York 1809-1850

by Fred Q. Bowman
10,000 Vital Records of Eastern New York 1777-1834

by Fred Q. Brown
Marriages and Deaths, Dutchess County, New York

1778-1825 by Helen Wilkenson Reynolds
Name Index Huntington Town Records

by Kenneth C. Butterfield
New York Marriages Previous to 1784

by Gideon J. Tucker
Genesee County New York State Census 1810

"Tree Talks"—Central N.Y. Genealogical Society
Chenango County Federal Census 1810

transcript from "Tree Talks".
The New York Genealogical & Biographical Record

Master Index 1870-1982 by Jean D. Warden
History of New Paltz, New York

by Ralph Le Fevre
Early History of the Town of Sprinqwater,

Livingston County, New York by Oron Walbridge

to be continued next issue



108
RECORDS INVENTORY MICROFILMING PROJECT

Continued from June 1989:

LDS Call // Item Description
9

Inclusive
dates

1548539

1548540

Santa Barbara Historical Society

1 Marriages continued Ul

2 La Purisima Concepcion Records

Baptisms
Marriages
Burials

3 Mission Santa Barbara

Baptisms
Marriages
Burials

4 Carpinteria Cemetery District

Burial Records Lot Book
No 1 1-248

1791-1917

1790-1840
1790-1842
1790-1852

1806-1885
1822-1904
1792-1917

5 No 2 249-449

6 No 3 A-B and K

7 No 4 K-I-J-G-H-F-D-E

Our Lady of Mt. Carmel Church

1 Baptisms Vol 1 1907-1928

2 2 1929-1965

3 3 1966-1987

4 4 1987-

5 Confirmation & First Communion 1907-1957

6 Register of Communion 1958-1988

7 Register of Confirmation 1959-1986

8 Book of Marriages 1907-1939

9 Register of Marriages 1957-1987

10 •• 1987-

11 Deaths 1908-1929



LDS Call // Item

9

1548540 12

13

14

1548541 1

2*

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

1548542 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

(*Due to power surges while filming Parish Registers 2 through 9
Marriages, we would reshoot copy so you can choose best
exposure.)

109

Description Inclusive
dates

Deaths 1939-1958

(part) 1939-1958

Records Item 427 1929-1939

Records Item 427 continued 1929-1939

All Saints by the Sea

Parish Register 1889-1898

1905-1937

Births, Confirmations, Burials 1905-1937

" •• 1935-1952

„
•• 1952-1959

" « 1958-1966

.,
" 1964-1973

..
« 1972-1983

- " 1983-

Marriages 1941-1952

1952-1957

1962-1966

1966-1969

1969-1972

1972-1976

1976-1979

1980-1984

1984-1986

1986-1988



110

LDS Call //

1548567

Item Description

All Saints by the Sea
Episcopal Church

Baptisms, Confirmations and
Burials

Still bad power

Goleta Cemetery District

1548794 1 Burial Cards 1-1199

2 1200-2399 to be continued

1548795 1 1200-2399 continued 1600

2 2400-3599

3 3600-4499

4 4500-5599 to be continued

1548796 1 4500-5999 continued

2 5600-6599

3 6600-7466

Santa Maria Historical Society

1571207 1 City Directories

2

3 Great Register of Santa Barbara
County

4 Great Register of San Luis
Obispo County - Index

5 San Ramon Chapel

6 Cemeteries - Thornburg

7 " Pine Grove

8 Genealogy Records

9 Death Records

Inclusive

dates

1954-1957

1957-1959

1906

1909

1879

1902

1893-1915



Ill

NEW IN THE LIBRARY

BOOKS PURCHASED BY OUR SOCIETY

Abstracts of Obituaries in the Western Christian Advocate,
1834-1850. Compiled by Margaret R. Waters, Dorothy
Riker, and Doris Leistner.

Abstracts of Arkansas Reports, January 1837 through January
1861. Joan Thurman Taunton, Compiler

Marriages and Deaths, 1820 to 1830, Abstracted from Extant
Georgia Newspapers, by Mary Bondurant Warren.

Marriages and Obituaries from the Macon Messenger, 1818-1865,
by Willard R. Rocker.

Index to Indiana Wills, Phase II, 1850 through 1880, by
Charles M. Franklin.

Notices from New Jersey Newspapers, 1781-1790, Vol. I, by
Thomas B. Wilson

Virginia's Colonial Soldiers, by Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck.

Genealogical Data from Southwest Missouri Newspapers, 1860-
1870, by Marsha Hoffman Rising.

Index of the Ohio 1835 Tax Duplicate, Gerald M. Petty, Comp.

Whites Among the Cherokees, Georgia, 1828-1838, collected
and edited by Mary B. Warren and Eve B. Weeks.

Germans to America, Vol. V. Lists of Passengers Arriving at
U. S. Ports, 1850-1855. Ira A. Glazier and P. William
Filby, Editors

The Original Scots Colonists of Early America, 1612-1783,
by David Dobson

OTHER NEW BOOKS

Sources for South Australian History, by Andrew Guy Peake.
Donated by Mike Rizor

Pioneers' Daughter by Odessa Ann Clark. Donated by Marge
Kleinschmidt.

Descriptive Inventory of the Archives of the State of Illi
nois, by Patricia Irons and Patricia C. Brennan. Index

The Descendants of George Spear, 1641-1988, Who Settled at
Braintree, Massachusetts, by Verne Raymond Spear.



112

The Jewish Experience in America. A Historical Biblio
graphy. American Bibliographical Center, Editors.

The Black Family in Slavery and Freedom, 1750-1925, by
Herbert G. Gutman

Ancestral Roll and Chapter Roster, Maine State Organiza
tion, PAR, Mrs. Joseph F. Ramos, Compiler.

American Nicknames, by George Earlie Shankle.

Atlas of Darke County, Ohio, 1875-1888. Donated by
Alma Thompson.

Irish Passenger Lists, 1847-1871, by Brian Mitchell.
Donated by Barbara Ford.

Saga of Two North American Families, Andrews-Titus
— by John Alva Titus. Donated by Harry Titus.

Who's Who in Commerce and Industry. Tenth International
Edition, 1957. Donated by Bette Kot.

California State Gazetteer and Business Directory, 1893.
Third Edition, R. L. Polk & Co. Donated by Bette Kot.

An Index to Names of Persons Appearing in the History of
Vermillion County, Illinois by H. W. Beckwith, Pub.
1879. Donated by Fauniel Cowing.

The Maryland Calendar of Wills
Vol.1, Wills from 1635 (Earliest Probate) to 1685
Compile!" and Edited by Jane Baldwin
Vcl.II, Wills from 1685 to 1702. Compiled and edited

bj Jane Baldwin.
Vol.Ill, Wills from 1703 to 1713. Compiled and edited

by Jane Baldwin.
Vol.IV, Wills from 1713 to 1720. Compiled and edited

by Jane Baldwin and Roberta Boiling Henry.
Vol.V, Wills from 1720 to 1726. Compiled and edited

by Jane Baldwin and Roberta Boiling Henry.
Vol.VI, Wills from 1726 to 1732. Compiled and edited

by Jane Baldwin and Roberta Boiling Henry.
Vol.VII, Wills from 1732 to 1738. Compiled and edited

by Jane Baldwin and Roberta Boiling Henry.
Vol.VIII, Wills from 1738 to 1743. Compiled and edited

by Jane Baldwin.
All eight volumes donated by Family and Friends in memory of
William Smith.

Cherokee County History. Jchn Allen Templeton, Editor



113

NEW EXCHANGES AND PERIODICALS

ALABAMA: Alabama Family History & Genealogy News, Vol. 10;
2,3 1989

ARIZONA: Sun City Genealogist, Vol. X:l Spring 1989
CALIFORNIA: Fresno 'Ash Tree Echo'. Vol.XXIV:2 1989

California Genealogical Society Newsletter,
Vol. XX:2,3 1989

California State Genealogical Alliance, Vol. 7:
3,4 1989

Riverside 'Lifeliner', Vol. XXIV:4 1989
Madera Heritage Quarterly, Vol. VII:2, 1989
Marin Kin Tracer, Vol. XII:3, 1989
Orange Co. Genealogical Society Quarterly, Vol.26:

2, 1989
Rabbit Tracks, Conejo Valley Genealogical Society,

Vol.7:1,2, 1989
Redwood Researcher, #4, May 1989
Rcot Digger, Solano Co. Genealogical Society,

Vol. 6:2, 1989
Sen Luis Obispo Genealogical Society, Vol.22:2 1989
Southern California Genealogical Society, "The

Searcher'. Vol. XXVI:5,7 1989
The Surname Searcher, 1988 Edition.
Sonoma Searcher, Vol. 16:4, 1989
Trails West, Vol. 6: 10 1989
Ventura County Genealogical Society, Vol.XI:1,2,

1989
COLORADO: Pinon Whispers, Vol. IX, 1988-1989
CONNECTICUT: Connecticut Historical Society Bulletin

Vol. 42:4, 1977; 43:1-4, 1978; 44:1-4,1979;
45:1-4, 1980; 46:1-4,1981; 47:1-4, 1982;
48:1-4,1983; 49:1-4,1984; 50:1,2,4,1985;
51:1,2, 1986.

FLORIDA: Jacksonville Genealogic al Society quarterly,
Vol.16:2, 1989. Donated by Jan Cloud.

GEORGIA: Ancestors Unlimited, Vol. 11:2, 1989
ILLINOIS: Dewitt Co. Genea. Quarterly, Vol. XV:1 Spring 1989

DeKalb Co. 'Cornsilk'. Vol. 8:1, Spring, 1989
Madison Co. 'Stalker'. Vol. 9:1, Spring, 1989

INDIANA: South Bend Area Gen. Soc., Vol. 14:2, 1989
IOWA: The Ill-Ia-Mo Searcher, Vol. 17;3, 1989

The Palimpsest, Vol. 61:3,4,5,6, 1980; 62:1-6,1981
63:1-6,1982: 64:1-6,1983; 65:1-6, 1984;
6€:1-6,1985; 67:1-6, 1986; 68:1,2 1987.

KANSAS: Kansas Kin, Riley Co., Kansas, Vol. XXVII:2, 1989.
KENTUCKY: The Longhunter, Vol. XII;2, 1989
LOUISIANA: Le Baton Rouge, Vol. IX:1,2 1989
MAINE: Dcwneast Ancestry, Vol. 12:6 April 1989

Donated by Ruth Scollin
Second Boat, Vol. 10:1,2, March, May 1989

Donated by Ruth Scollin
MARYLAND: Maryland Gen. Society Bulletin, Vol. 30:1 1989

Prince George Co. Gen. Soc. Bulletin Vol.20:5



114

MASSACHUSETTS: Mayflower Quarterly, Vol. 55:2 1989
Donated by Emily Thies

New England Historic & Genealogical Register,
Vol. CXLIII, April 1989. Donated by Emily
Thies.

MISSOURI: Platte Co. Hist. & Gen. Soc. Bulletin, Vol.42:2
Spring, 1989

Pioneer Times, Vol. 11:1-4, 1987. Donated by
Elizabeth Tilton.

Texas County Missouri Gen. & Hist. Society,
Vol.6:2, 1989

NEW HAMPSHIRE: Kinship Kronicle, Vol.XII:2 June 1989
NEW MEXICO: New Mexico Genealogist, Vol.XXVI1:4,Dec 1988;

Vol.XXVIII:l, Mar. 1989.
Pecos Trails, Eddy Co. Genea. Soc. Vol. IX:1, 1989

OHIO: The Certified Copy, Vol. XVIII:1, 1989
The Licking Lantern, Vol. 14:2, 1989. Donated by

Emily Thies.
Ohio Gen. Soc. Newsletter, April, May 1989. Do

neted by Emily Thies.
The Report, Ohio Gen. Society Quarterly, Vol.XXXIX;

1, 1989. Donated by Emily Thies.
OKLAHOMA: Pontotoc Co. Quarterly, Vol. 20:3, April 1989
OREGON: Oregon Gen. Soc. Quarterly, Vol. 27:3,Spring 1989

Timber Trails, Yamhill Co. Gen. Soc., Vol. 10:1
1989

PENNSYLVANIA: Laurel Messenger, Vol. XXX:2, May 1989.
Pennsylvania Magazine, Vol. 9:2, April 1989. Do

nated by Dorothy Pahos.
RHODE ISLAND: The American Genealogist, Vol. 64:1, Jan.1989

Donated by Emily Thies.
SOUTH CAROLINA: C arologue, South Carolina Society, Spring

1988. Donated by Harry Titus.
TEXAS: Austin Gen. Society Quarterly, Vol. XXX:2 1989

A Tale of Mid-Cities, Vol. 10:2 1989
Dallas Quarterly, Vol. XXXV:2, 1989
Reflections, Vol. 24:2, 1988
Yellowed Pages, Southeast Texas Gen. & Hist. Soc.

Vol. XIX:1, Spring 1989
UTAH: Genealogical Computing, Vol. 8:3,4, 1989
VERMONT: Branches & Twigs, Vol. 18:2 Spring 1989
WASHINGTON: Heritage Quest, Issues #21,22 1989

Seattle Gen. Soc. Vol. 38:3, 1989
Whatcom Gen. Soc The Bulletin, Vol. 19:4, 1989

WISCONSIN: Wisconsin State Gen. Society, Vol.19:1,1972;
30:1-4,1983; 31:3,4, 1984. Donated by
Peggy Singer.

AUSTRALIA: Generation. Gen. Society of Queensland, March
1989

BELGIUM: Vlaamse Stam, Nos.3,4,5,6, Mar. Apr. May June 1989

Continued on page 91



115

QUERIES

HUTCHINGS Ralph D. HUTCHINGS, Jr., submitted family
group sheets to L.D.S. Liorari in Salt
Lake City in 1984. SeeKincj current
address for genealogical correspondence.

Mrs. M. E. Brines, 4300 Castle Dr, Midland, MI 48640
***************************

LANGSTOH Effie LANGFORD McDRRMOTT, daughter of
BENNETT C.E. LANGFORD and Rochelle LUMHUS Seeks
SPRINGFIELD to exchanqe info on the LANGSTON-BENNETT-
BATES SPRINGFIELD-BATES families of Greenville

and Laurens Co, SC. Seek to correspond
with descentants.

John BATES (1788-1859) buried Greenville
Co, SC. ml Sarah SPRINGFIELD (1796-
1847) , dau of Thomas SPRINGFIELD and
Dicey LANGSTON, ciau of Soloman LANGSTON
and Sarai. BENNETT. m2 Harriett KERNS (ca
1830- ?).

Issue of John BATES and Sarah
SPRINGFIELD:
Willis Ellis BATES (1811), Wilson
Hamilton BATES (1813), Loadicea BATES
HITT (1814), Susanna BATES COX (1816),
Syrene BATES McJUNKIN (1817), Emily BATES
BROWN (1818), Patsy BATES ALTON (1819),
John BATES (1821), Nancy Goodlett BATES
TINSLEY (1823), P.T. Williams BATES
(1824), Thomas Springfield BATES (1826,
died young), Joseph Isaac Manning BATES
(1827), Benjamin Franklin BATES (1829),
Thomas Springfield BATES #2 (1930), Sarah
Adeline BATES GRIFFIN (1831), William
Patton BATES (1833), Lanetta Span BATES
LANGFORD VAN PELT (1834), Aaron Jason
BATES (1836), Jai.ies Wesley BATES (1837),
Greenway B. BATES (1838), Mary Caroline
BATES ALTON (1840)

Issue of John BATES and Harriett KERNS:
Washington BATES (dob unkn), Jasper
Liberty BATES (ca 1853), General Marion
BATES (ca 1855), Noah Newton BATES (dob
unkn), Marquis Lafayette BATES (ca 1858)

Efi:ie Langford IIcDermott, 166 Leeward Avenue, Pismo
Beach, CA 93449.
***************************



116

FELTON "Searching for Felton descendants."
First ancestor to this country Nathaniel
Felton, and his uncle Benjamin, came from
Great Yarmouth, Eng. 1633. New Book
being compiled on descendants and family
history. Also Formed Felton Family
Assn., last Aug. at Family Reunion of
descendants at ancestrial homes, Peabody,
MA.

Cora Felton Anderson, 2445 Greentree Dr. NE, Salem,
OR 97305, Felton Family Historian
***************************

BYRD Searching for parents of Elizabeth _?_, b
6 Jan 1780, possibly NC, wife of Thomas
BYRD, b 1 Oct 1770, NC, m 17 Dec 1795,
land grant-Orangeburg, S.C., d after 1843,
Mobile, AL. Possibile surnames: Williams,
Raspberry, Hamilton, Ellender or Pucher.

BYRD Searching for parents of Thomas BYRD, b 1
Oct 1770, N.C., d after 1843, Mobile, AL.
Husband of Elizabeth , resided in NC,
SC, AL, MS.

BYRD Searching for information on Thomas BYRD,
died before 1814/15, Lenoir Co, NC, and
wife Fereby _?_. Sons: Thomas BYRD,
resided NC, SC, AL, MS, and Raspberry
Byrd, resided NC, MS.

RANKIN Hester _7_ married _7_ RANKIN, b 1783, SC.
Widow by 1840, Simpson Co, MS census.
Children: James, b 1804, SC; Lanier, b
1813, SC; Alexander, b 1815, GA. Searching
for Hester's maiden name and parents.

RANKIN Rebecca _2_ married Linear RANKIN, b 1813,
SC. Mother of Lucinda b May 1848, wife of
James Franklin RUNNELS. Searching for
Rebecca's maiden name and parents.

RANKIN Seeking information on parents and family
of Christopher RANKIN, b 1788, Washington
Co, PA. Son of immigrant Christopher
RANKIN from Scotland to PA. Moved to
Beaufort District, SC. Was this
Christopher in Rev. War?

Dannie Rice Davis, 126 Kamala Way, Goleta, CA 93117.
***************************



117

'Hi Marching for parents of Louisa GILL, d 1
S.v.t 1S53, (i co 1888, S;iiU> Co., MS, wire
of Thomas Raspoerrv BYRD, o 15 Oct 1847,
» 22 Sept 1869, d 31 July 1926. Mother
of Olevia (Levy) Jane PYRD RUNNELS and
eight other children.

BUTTS Searching for wife of George BUTTS, b
1804, Gr«-.M-n Co, ?'C, o AL. "Mother of 8
children 3 born in NC, 5 born in AL. Dau.
Hariah, d 1832, NC, d 1863, MS, married
James BRITTON. Child JacKie A., b AL,
married _?_ YOUNG.

BLAYLOC/ Searchinq for parents and family of
BLALOCK RacLaei BLAYLOC, o ca 1772, SC,"d before 1830,

Wayne Co, MS census. Came to Wayne Co,
MS in 1817 with husband Jolin Graham
BRITTON, b 1765-1774, Cravon Co, SC, d
before 1840 Wayne Co, MS. Had at least 8
children among them Abraham D. (Ebbie)
BRITTON husband of Catherine McRAE,
Francis (Frank) BRITTOii husband of Lydia
SMITH.

Dannie Rice Davis, 126 Kamala Way, Goleta, CA 93117.
***************************

EDITOR'S NOTE: Beginning with this issue, each query
will be limited to fifty words. There will be no limit
on the number of queries submitted.

SHOWER BATHING

KNOXVILLE GAZETTE, 15 November 1794

An infallible cure for the ague and fever,
of this has no motive but to serve those wh
afflicted with that dreadful disorder, the
Fever; and having experienced the good effe
means he recommends, is very desirous it sh
by all whose situation requires it. Just b
to bed, let the patient take off his or her
stand under a sieve suspended by a line; le
pour into the sieve a pail filled with wate
from a well. The shock will be considerabl
person wipe him or herself dry, and go into
effects will be pleasing. It has never fai
in the family of the writer of this after t
bathing, often with only once.

The writer
o may be
Ague and
cts of the
ould be tried
efore going
clothes and

t a person
r just drawn
e. Let the
bed. The

led curing
hree times



118

SURNAME INDEX

This index does not include names listed as Society
officers, board members or chairmen; or authors of
art id es.

Abbott,103
Adri an,103
Altorn,115
Amador,102
Andera,103
Andersdotter,89
Andersson,90
Arguello,102
Arnold,89,90
Ayala,102
Bal1esteros,102
Barber,103
Bates,115
Bennett,115
Blayloc,117
Blaylock,117
Boeseke,103
Bohnett,103
Bri tton,117
Brock, 89
Brown,115
Burke,103
Burton,103
Butts,117
Byrd,116
Cari1lo,103
Carlsdotter,90
Carri1lo,102
Cervantes,102
Chamber 1a in, 103
Christ iansdotter,90
Coffin,103
Cook,103
Cota,102
Cox,115
Crane,89
Cravens,90
de la Guerra,98
DelaGuerra,103
Domi ngo,98
Dominguez,102,
Doty,92,93,94,95,96,97
Edwards,103
El lender,116

Er icson,91
Felix,102
Felton,116
Fernald,103
Fernandez,102
Finley,103
Firestone,103
Flores,102
Foxen,98,99,100
Fremont,99,100
Garcia,102
Gaty,103
German,102
Gill ,117
Gonzalez,102
Griffin,l15
Gustafsson,90
Hami1 ton,116
Hanson,103
Hansson,90
Hi 11,98,99
Hi tt, 115
Hoiloway,103
Hottel,89,90,91
Hutchings,115
Johansdotter,90
Kerns,115
Lagerstrom,89
Langston,115
Leyva,102
Lloyd,103
Lobo,102
Lodge,103
Logo,102
Lummus,115
MacGi11ivray,103
Machado,102
Magnussen,90
Maher,103
Mansson,90
Mart inez,102
McDermott,115'
McJunkin,115
McRae,117



Montgomery,103
Ni el son,103
Ni1sson,91
01 ivera,98,102
Ortega,98,102
Osuna,98,100
Pat ton,91
Pena,102
Perrson,90
Persdotter,90,91
Ph i1 1 ipsson,90
Pucher,116
Qui jada,102
Rank in,116
Raspbery,116
Reyes,102
Ri chards,103
Ri ckard,103
Ri nker,90
Roberts,90,93,96
Roch in,102
Rodr iguez,102
Romero,102
Ru iz ,102
Runnel Is,116,117
Samue1sdotter,90
Sanchez,102
Sh iffman,103
SIoan,103
SIosson,103
Smith,89,98,103,117
Soto,102
Sparks,103
Sp igel ,90
Spr ingf ield,115
Stearns,103
Storke,103
Sunesdotter,90
Svensdotter,90,91
Svensson,89
Swanson,89
Swartz,90,91
Ti nsley,115
Tr inkle,89
Turner,89
<v>aldez,102
Valenc ia,102
Ualensuela,102
UanPelt ,115
Ui1 la,102
Weyler,103

Whi tney,103
Wi ckenden,100
Williams,116
Wood,103
Young,117

119



SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
P.O.BOX 1303
Santa Barbara, CA 93116-1303
Forwarding & Return
Postage Guaranteed

SAW1A BmMIAHA aHOTi'

Qie of California's 27 original
counties. While the county was
actually created In 1850, the his
tory of the area dates back to
IMP.. In that year Juan Cabrlllo
discovered the Santa Barbara Chan
nel and later, according to legend
crossed to Son Miguel Island,where
he died and was burled. A second
Spanish explorer, Sebastian Viz
caino, entered the channel on the
Feast Ctay of Saint Barbara in 1602
and naroul the area accordingly. Ff.
Junlpero Serra founded the Santa
Barbara mission in 1786. Santa
Barbara Royal Presidio, establish
ed April 21, 1782, was the last of
four royal presidios in Alta Cali
fornia - San Diego, Monterey, San
Francisco and Santa Barbara. Santa
Barbara had all three Spanish forms-
Presidio representing the military;
Pueblo, civil and Mission,religious.

In 1873 Ventura County was es
tablished frcm the southern portion
of the original Santa Barbara area.

NON-PROFIT ORGANIZA
U.S.Postage Paid
Santa Barbara, CA
Permit No. 682


